TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM305089

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc		05/20/2014	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vaporizer LLC
Street Address:	3846 Retsof Road
City:	Retsof
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14539
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	American Rock Salt Company LLC
Street Address:	3846 Retsof Road
City:	Retsof
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14539
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2394068	BIG EVEREST	
Registration Number:	4369002	FIRE CRYSTALS	
Registration Number:	2782484	VAPORIZER	
Registration Number:	3245796	AMERICAN ROCK SALT MINED WITH PRIDE IN T	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149694804

aashley@jonesday.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Jones Day

Address Line 1: 2727 North Harwood Street Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005283 FRAME: 0674 900289732

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	435285-610120
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth Pendergast
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth Pendergast/
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=RBSC - ARS - Release of TM Security Agreement (Execution)#page1.tif source=RBSC - ARS - Release of TM Security Agreement (Execution)#page2.tif source=RBSC - ARS - Release of TM Security Agreement (Execution)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005283 FRAME: 0675

FULL RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FULL RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made and entered into as of May 20, 2014 by The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, acting in the capacity as Collateral Agent for the benefit of itself and the other Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of VAPORIZER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Vaporizer") and AMERICAN ROCK SALT COMPANY LLC, a New York limited liability company ("ARS", and, together with Vaporizer, the "Obligors" and, each, an "Obligor").

Collateral Agent hereby releases its (i) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 27, 2011, (the "Vaporizer Agreement") made between Vaporizer and Collateral Agent, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 004941, Frames 0159-0165 and (ii) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 25, 2011 (the "ARS Agreement" and, together with the Vaporizer Agreement, the "Agreements") made between ARS and the Collateral Agent, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 004528, Frames 0403-0407, each as shown on SCHEDULE A attached with respect to all trademarks and trademark applications including but not limited to those described more fully in the schedules attached thereto and releases, retransfers and reassigns to the applicable Obligor, without representation or warranty (except as set forth herein), all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the such trademarks and trademark applications and the goodwill associated therewith. Collateral Agent hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests provided by the Agreements.

Collateral Agent agrees to take all reasonable further actions, and provide to the Obligors, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such reasonable cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Obligors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this instrument.

[Signature Pages Follow]

BOI-37957v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005283 FRAME: 0676 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC

Name:

Title:

.

Wilfred Saint Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

Assignee	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
Vaporizer LLC	BIG EVEREST	2394068
Vaporizer LLC	FIRE CRYSTALS	4369002
Vaporizer LLC	VAPORIZER	2782484
American Rock Salt	"AMERICAN ROCK	3245796
Company LLC	SALT MINED WITH	
	PRIDE IN THE U.S.A."	
	AND DESIGN	

RECORDED: 05/20/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005283 FRAME: 0678